322 and 323 consisted of Ground + 7  (seven) 

Upper Floors and the (then) Building Nos. 324 and 325  consisted of 
Ground + 4 (four) Upper Floors and the (then) Building  Nos.326 and 

327 consisted of Ground + 7 (seven) Upper Floors  comprising of 168 
(one hundred sixty-eight) rooms/tenements/ Flat/Unit/Commercial 
Premises/Shop s. (for short “the existing  

building”). The Plot and the (then) existing buildings, unless  

otherwise separately described are hereinafter collectively referred as  
“the Property”;  

g. By virtue of the aforesaid documents, the Society is absolutely seized  and 
possessed of and/or well and sufficiently entitled to and the Lessee  of 

the said Plots and was the Owner of the then existing building  
occupied by its 168 (One Hundred and Sixty-Eight) (i.e. 120+48)  

Members; 

3  
WHEREAS -II:   

a. Since the then existing building being old and in a dilapidated  condition, 
the Society after following due procedures appointed the  
Promoters/Developers herein and by a Development Agreement dated